
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Resources Directorate 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE 

 
Members  of the Pensions Sub Committee are summoned to a meeting which will be held in 
Committee room 4 , Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD on 13 March 2017 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
Stephen Gerrard 
Director – Law and Governance 
 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : 0207 527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 2 March 2017 

 
 
Membership 2016/17 Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Richard Greening (Chair) 
Councillor Andy Hull (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
Councillor Paul Smith 
 

 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MB 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
 
 

 
Quorum is 2 members of the Sub-Committee 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  

 
Formal Matters 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.  Declaration of substitutes 
 

 
 

3.  Declaration of interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 
(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 
 

B.  

 
Non-exempt items 
 

 

1.  Pension Fund performance 
 

5 - 40 
 

a.   Presentation from AllenbridgeEPIC Investment Advisers on quarterly 
performance 
 

 
 

2.  London CIV update 
 

41 - 46 
 



 
 
 

3.  Carbon footprint reduction implementation update 
 

47 - 56 
 

4.  Funding Strategy Statement and consultation results 
 

57 - 96 
 

5.  Forward Plan 
 

97 - 100 
 

C.  

 
Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  

 
Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  

 
Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

1.  The London CIV update - exempt appendix 
 

101 - 
106 
 

F.  

 
Urgent exempt items 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee is scheduled for 12 June 2017 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Sub Committee -  15 November 2016 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held at Town Hall, Upper 
Street, London N1 2UD on  15 November 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Richard Greening (Chair), Andy Hull (Vice-Chair) 
Michael O'Sullivan and Satnam Gill 
 

Also 
Present: 

  

  Karen Shackleton, Allenbridge Investment Advisers 

  Vaughan West (observer, Chair of Pensions Board) 

  Nick Sykes, Nikeeta Kumar, Jonathan Perera and Ian 
Kirk – Mercer Limited 

   

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Received from David Bennett, Maggie Elliott, Thelma Harvey and Marion Oliver, observers 
from Pensions Board. 
 
Apologies for lateness received from Councillor Andy Hull. 
 
 

55 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2) 
Councillor Satnam Gill substituted for Councillor Paul Smith. 
 
 

56 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 
None. 
 
 

57 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

58 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2016 (Item B1) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 July to 30 September 2016, as per the BNY 
Mellon interactive performance report, detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of 
Finance and Resources, be noted.  
(b) That the report by Allenbridge Investment Advisers on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, detailed in Appendix 2 to the report and their presentation, be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Pensions Sub Committee -  15 November 2016 
 

2 
 

(c)  That the explanatory memorandum to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, detailed at Appendix 1 of the 
report and effective from 1 November 2016, be noted. 
 
 

60 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B2) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the progress made at the London CIV in launching funds and running portfolios from 
September to October 2016, detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Resources, be noted. 
 
 
Karen Shackleton left the room during consideration of the following item. 
 

61 PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 2016/17 (Item B3) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That, subject to the addition of a training session before the Pensions Board and Sub-
Committee on 13 March 2017 on “Actuarial review”, the contents of Appendix A, detailing 
proposed agenda items for future meetings and attached to the report of the Corporate 
Director of Finance and Resources, be noted: 
(b) That it be noted that the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources had approved the 
renewal of the independent investment advice, provided by Allenbridge, for 18 months, up 
to 30 September 2017. 
 
 

62 UPDATE - LOWER CARBON FOOTPRINT IMPLEMENTATION OPTIONS (Item B4) 
 
Nick Sykes, Mercer, gave a presentation on their review of the Sub-Committee’s decision to 
reduce the carbon footprint of the Fund’s equity assets, via a low carbon passive equity 
allocation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the confidential presentation prepared by Mercer Limited, attached as Appendix 1 
to the report of the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, be noted.  
(b) That the carbon footprint level of equities in the In-House UK Passive Fund be reduced 
with immediate effect, with 50% of assets allocated to Legal and General Investment 
Management’s MSCI World Low Carbon Target Index Fund and the remaining 50% of 
assets managed in house to track the FTSE UK Low Carbon Optimised index. 
(c) That officers investigate how a low carbon approach could be realised for the rest of the 
Fund, which does not comprise equities. 
 
 
 

63 UPDATE ON ACTUARIAL  REVIEW FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT - 
PRESENTATION (Item B5) 
 
Ian Kirk, the Fund Actuary, gave a presentation on the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) 
for the Fund, covering the key governing documents, purpose and regulatory requirements 
of the FSS and the areas of focus for 2016. 
 
A low return future environment was anticipated for the LGPS and other funds. Taking this 
into account, with overall performance, an assumption of an increase in future employers’ 

Page 2



Pensions Sub Committee -  15 November 2016 
 

3 
 

costs, from 12% to 14% (approximately £3m), was being proposed. The past service cost 
would fall to net off some of this increase. 
 
However, members of the Sub-Committee considered that this was a very pessimistic 
assumption and had expected to consider an increase in employers’ costs of between 5% 
and 11%. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That officers produce information on equities over the long term for the Pension Fund as a 
whole, to be considered at an additional meeting of the Sub-Committee in January 2017, 
together with information on the membership profile and an analysis of the assumptions 
made by the Actuary with regard to future employers’ costs. 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Item ) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as the 
presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of exempt 
information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, for the 
reasons indicated: 
 
Agenda 
Item 

 Title Reason for Exemption 

    
E1  Lower carbon footprint – 

report from Mercer 
Investments - exempt 
Appendix  

Category 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 

 
 

64 EXEMPT APPENDIX FROM MERCER- LOWER CARBON FOOTPRINT 
IMPLEMENTATION OPTIONS (Item B6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the contents of the confidential appendix, produced by Mercer Limited, on issues 
related to the implementation of a low carbon footprint for the Fund, be noted. 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Finance Department 

                         7 Newington Barrow Way 
                                                                                                                                  London N7 7EP 

 
 
Report of:   Corporate Director Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee  
 

13 March 2017 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Subject: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE 1 OCTOBERTO 30 DECEMBER 

2016 
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This is a quarterly report to the Pensions Sub-Committee to allow the Council as administering authority 
for the Fund to review the performance of the Fund investments at regular intervals and review the 
investments made by Fund Managers quarterly. 
 

1.1  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the performance of the Fund from 1 October  to 30 December  2016 as per BNY Mellon 
interactive performance report 
 

2.2 To receive the presentation by Allenbridge EPIC Investment Advisers, our independent investment 
advisers, on our fund managers’ quarterly performance attached as Appendix 1. 
 

2.3 To note the key person change at Hearthstone, our residential property manager and consider a next 
step 
 

2.4 To note the recent Mercer Bulletin LGPS Current Issues February 2017 
 

3. Fund Managers Performance for October to December 2016 
 

3.1 The fund managers’ latest quarter net performance figures compared to the benchmark is shown in the 
table below  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



 
 

Fund 
Managers 

Asset 
Allocation 

 

Mandate Latest Quarter 
Pe
[...]
lto:john.livesey%40mercer.com?subject=
http://www.uk.mercer.com
mailto:leanne.johnston%40mercer.com?subject=
mailto:nigel.thomas%40mercer.com?subject=
mailto:clive.lewis%40mercer.com?subject=


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 

 
  Finance Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way 
  London N7 7EP 
 
 
Report of: Corporate Director Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee 
 

13  March 2017 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
Appendix 1 attached  is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category of 
exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT:  The London CIV Update  
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This is a  report informing the Sub-Committee of  the progress made at the London CIV in launching 
funds and running of portfolios over the period Novemberr  2016 to February2017 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the progress made to February  2017 
 

2.2 To note the additional charges due from the London CIV for 2017/18 

2.3 To consider the saving schedule attached as Appendix1 (private and confidential) 

2.4 To agree to transfer  our Newton global equity assets to the London CIV platform  in the 2 quarter of 
the year 

 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Setting up of the London CIV Fund 
Islington  is one of 33 London local authorities who have become active participants in the CIV 
programme.  The CIV has been constructed as a FCA regulated UK Authorised Contractual Scheme 
(ACS).  The ACS is composed of two parts: the Operator and the Fund. 
    

Page 41

Agenda Item B2



Page 2 of 5 

3.2 A limited liability company (London LGPS CIV Ltd) has been established, with each participating 
borough holding a nominal £1 share. The company is based in London
[...]
nt 
  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 
 
Report of: Corporate Director Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

 
Pensions Sub-Committee 

 
13 March  2017 

 
 

 
n/a 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: CARBON FOOTPRINT  REDUCTION IMPLEMENTATION  UPDATE 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report and appendices  provides information and an update  for Members on the 
implementation  of  lower carbon footprint on our passive equity portfolio. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

  
2.1 To note the implementation timeline and proposed process 

  
2.2 To note Appendix 1(attached) that summarises and maps out the targeted carbon footprint 

level after implementation of the new benchmarks.  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1  Update on implementation of lower carbon footprint of the fund 
Members agreed at the last November pension sub- committee meeting that the carbon 
footprint level of equities in the In-House UK Passive Fund be reduced with immediate effect, 
with 50% of assets allocated to Legal and General Investment Management’s MSCI World Low 
Carbon Target Index Fund and the remaining 50% of assets managed in house to track  the 
FTSE UK Low Carbon Optimised index and that officers investigate how a low carbon 
approach could be realised for the rest of the Fund, which does not comprise equities. 

 
3.2 Officers have had discussions with Legal and General and the In House Manager to combine 

all transactions including the transfer of assets to our impending emerging market manager to 
minimize transition cost.  The agreed way forward with a timeline to complete most of the 
transition by 31 March  is as follows: 

 The In House manager will move 50% of his stocks to the new FTSE UK Low Carbon 

Page 47

Agenda Item B3



 

 

Index and transfer any residual stocks to L&G 

 L&G will cross and sell stocks received to make available the cash for the emerging 
market manager 

 L&G will transition stocks to the MSCI World Low Carbon Target Index 

 Any residual non liquid stocks will be transitioned over a longer period to ensure cost is 
minimised. 

 
3.3 Appendix 1 attached, shows the targeted fund’s reduced carbon footprint level once the 

implementation of both low carbon benchmarks is complete.  
 

3.4 Officers will also continue to liaise with its property and bond managers on how best to 
achieve a lower carbon footprint on those asset allocations. 
 

3.5 Members are asked to note the implementation process and timeline para3.2 and note the 
targeted carbon footprint level after implementation of the new benchmarks as shown in 
Appendix 1.  
 

  

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications 
4.1.1 The cost of providing independent investment advice is part of fund management and 

administration fees charged to the pension fund. 
  
4.2 Legal Implications 
 None applicable to this report 
  
4.3 Environmental Implications 
 None applicable to this report.  Environmental implications will be included in each report to 

the Pensions Sub-Committee as necessary. 
  
4.4 Resident Impact Assessment 
 None applicable to this report. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due 

regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance 
equality of opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The 
council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take 
steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and 
encourage people to participate in public life.  The council must have due regard to the need 
to tackle prejudice and promote understanding 

4.4.4.  
 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 
 

5.1 To note the timeline and process to implement the decision agreed in November and note the 
level of carbon footprint once the implementation is completed. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

 

 
 
Background papers:  
None 
 
 
Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by:  

 
 

 
 

 Corporate Director  Resources Date 
Received by:  

 
 

 

 Head of Democratic Services Date 
 
Report Author: Joana Marfoh 
Tel: (020) 7527 2382 
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



© MERCER 2016 0

P A S S I V E  L O W  C A R B O N  E Q U I T I E S

U K  V S .  G L O B A L  C A R B O N  F O O T P R I N T  C O M P A R I S O N

100% 

UK
100% 

Global 

FTSE All Share 

Index (163.8)

50

100

150

200

FTSE UK 

Low Carbon 

Optimised 

Index (133.4)

MSCI World 

Developed Index 

(157.7)

MSCI  World Low  

Carbon Target Index 

(43.3)

C 0
2  

E M I S S I O N S *  
( tons CO2 per $m invested)

c. 73% 

carbon 

reduction

c. 19% 

carbon  

reduction

A 50/50 global/UK low carbon equity index approach results in an approximately 45% 

reduction in the Fund’s carbon footprint (CF) for passive equities.

*Analysis based on information as at 30 November 2015.

50%  FTSE UK Low Carbon 

Optimised Index/ 50% MSCI  

World Low  Carbon Target 

Index (c.88.3)

c. 45% carbon 

reduction

50% FTSE All 

Share Index / 

MSCI World 

Developed Index 

(c.160.5) 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

                               7 Newington Barrow Way 
London, N7 7EP 

 
 
Report of: Corporate Director Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Pension Board 
Pensions sub- committee 

 
13 March 2017 

 
 

 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT (FSS) 
   

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The Council must produce a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) a requirement by The Local  
Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013  (as amended) (“the 2013 Regulations”) and the  
Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment)  
Regulations 2014 (“the 2014 Transitional Regulations”) (collectively; “the Regulations”) provide the  
statutory framework from which the Administering Authority is required to prepare a Funding  
Strategy Statement (FSS).  Under the Regulations the administering authority must prepare,  
maintain and publish a written statement setting out their funding strategy. In doing so the  
administering authority must consult with such persons as they feel appropriate.  The Fund’s 
actuary must have regard to the FSS in carrying out the formal actuarial valuation of the Fund. 
 
This Funding Strategy Statement has been prepared by London Borough of Islington (the  
Administering Authority) to set out the funding strategy for the Islington Council Pension Fund  
(the “Fund”), in accordance with Regulation 58 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
 Regulations 2013 (as amended) and guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
 and Accountancy (CIPFA). 
 

1.2 This report informs the pension board and sub-committee of the consultation with employers  
admitted to the fund on the draft FSS, as part of the 2016 actuarial review. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Pension Board consider the draft  FSS  attached as Appendix 2 
2.2 That the sub committee consider the draft FSS attached as Appendix  2  and note     

employer comments received from the consultation exercise attached as Appendix 1 

Page 53

Agenda Item B4



2.3 To agree the draft Funding Strategy Statement attached as Appendix 2 
 

2.4 To agree to delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources to finalise any  
agreed amendments and publish it on the council’s website. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 As a requirement of section 77 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997  
(as amended), the pension fund has to undertake a triennial actuarial valuation every three year.  
The latest as at 31st March 2016 will calculate employer contributions rates for 2017/18 onwards 
subject to review on 31st March 2019 
 

3.2 The FSS sets out the basis on which the 2016 actuarial valuation will be prepared. It is a statutory 
document which has to be consulted upon with interested parties and approved by the Pension  
sub committee before the actuarial valuation can be completed. 
                  
Given the difficult financial environment all employing bodies currently face, the Funding Strategy  
Statement (FSS) sets out how the issue of affordability is to be addressed in the valuation.  In  
particular the Fund has taken steps to ensure that as far as possible any increases in  
contributions are manageable from a budgetary perspective.  

           
 

3.3 In December and early January, all employers admitted into the Islington council pension fund  

were consulted to give their views on the 2016 actuarial valuation.  They were asked to consider 

the draft funding strategy statement, in particular the following points:  
  

 - aspects relating to the actuarial assumptions adopted (including the short-term pay restraint 
 assumption of 1% p.a. for 4 years) 
 - the proposed approach in relation to periods over which deficit is recovered and any surplus is  
spread; 

 - potential contribution phasing plans to the new requirements over 3 years, where applicable; 

 - whether there are any post valuation date events applicable to their organisation that the 
 actuary should be aware of when setting the final contribution rates ; 

 

  
3.4 Finally employers were asked to confirm their employer contribution level effective from 1 April  

2017 and offered the option of phasing increases in rates in contribution over a maximum period 
 of 3 years. The absence of any decision meant the default position of phasing will be certified by 
 the actuary on 31 March 2017. 
  

3.5 The results of the consultation are attached as (Appendix 1) and Members are asked to note 
 the results. 
 

3.6 The Funding Strategy Statement attached as Appendix 2 with 
[...]
 Way  

London N7 7EP 
 
Report of: Corporate Director Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

 
Pensions Sub-Committee 

 
13 March  2017 

 
 

 
n/a 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2017/18– FORWARD PLAN 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The Appendix to this report provides information for Members of the Sub-Committee on 
agenda items for forthcoming meetings and training topics. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To consider and note Appendix A attached. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Forward Plan will be updated as necessary at each meeting, to reflect any changes in 
investment policy, new regulation and pension fund priorities after discussions with Members. 
 

3.2 Details of agenda items for forthcoming meetings will be reported to each meeting of the Sub-
Committee for members’ consideration in the form of a Forward Plan.  There will be a 
standing item to each meeting on performance 
 

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications 
4.1.1 The cost of providing independent investment advice is part of fund management and 

administration fees charged to the pension fund.. 
  
4.2 Legal Implications 
 None applicable to this report 
  

 

Page 93

Agenda Item B5



 

 

4.3 Environmental Implications 
 None applicable to this report.  Environmental implications will be included in each report to 

the Pensions Sub-Committee as necessary. 
  
4.4 Resident Impact Assessment 
 None applicable to this report. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due 

regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance 
equality of opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The 
council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take 
steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled p
[...]
und performance
	Allenbridge quarterly report
	Performance APPDX3-LGPS Current Issues February 2017 Final
	News in Brief


	B2 London CIV update
	B3 Carbon footprint reduction implementation update
	Mercer Appdx1-low carbon graphfeb17

	B4 Funding Strategy Statement and consultation results
	B5 Forward Plan
	E1 The London CIV update - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Sub Committee -  13 March 2017 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held at Town Hall, Upper 
Street, London N1 2UD on 13 March 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Richard Greening (Chair), Andy Hull (Vice-Chair), 
Michael O'Sullivan and Paul Smith 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
Karen Shackleton, Allenbridge Investment Advisers 
Thelma Harvey, Marion Oliver, Councillor Dave Poyser 
(members of Pensions Board) 
Nick Sykes, Jonathan Perera and Nikeets Kumar – 
Mercer Limited 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
None. 
 

66 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2) 
None 
 

67 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

68 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

69 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 
 
Members expressed concern about the position of Hearthstone, given the fact that its Chief 
Executive had resigned and its business strategy was likely to change to focus on the retail 
market.  Nonetheless, it was agreed that it was reasonable to continue to invest in 
residential property and that, in the longer term, a new provider  for investment in residential 
property should be identified. It was agreed that M&G be invited to present to the Sub-
Committee on investment in social housing, as a possible future alternative to Hearthstone.. 
 
Noting the overall poor performance of the Allianz investment, members agreed that they 
would review the situation in a year’s time, when it was anticipated that the CIV would have 
alternative investment opportunities.. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 October  to 30 December 2016, as per the 
BNY Mellon interactive performance report, detailed in the report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources, be noted.  



Pensions Sub Committee -  13 March 2017 
 

2 
 

(b) That the report by Allenbridge Investment Advisers on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, detailed in Appendix 2 to the report and their presentation, be noted. 
(c) That the key person change at Hearthstone, the Fund’s residential property manager be 
noted, together with the proposed change in business strategy for Hearthstone. 
(d) That there be no change in the Fund’s investment in Hearthstone at the present time, 
but the Sub-Committee’s longer term wish to retain investment in residential property, 
possibly with a different provider, be noted. 
(e) That M&G be invited to present to the Sub-Committee on investment in social housing. 
(f) That the Sub-Committee’s concern at the poor performance of Allianz be noted and their 
wish to review this investment in a year’s time, when the CIV would have alternative 
investment opportunities. 
(g) That the recent Mercer Bulletin on “LGPS Current Issues”, dated February 2017, be 
noted. 
 
 

71 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B2) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the progress made to date on the London CIV, as detailed in the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the additional charges due from the London CIV and detailed in paragraph 3.6.3 of 
the report, be noted. 
(c) That the information contained in the exempt appendix to this report, detailing the 
savings schedule, be noted. 
(d) That the Newton global equity assets be transferred to the London CIV platform in the 
second quarter of the year, 
 
 

72 CARBON FOOTPRINT REDUCTION IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE (Item B3) 
 
The Head of the Pension Fund and Treasury Management explained that  technical 
difficulties would mean that there would be a delay in the process of transferring assets 
from the In-House UK Passive Fund to the L&G MSCI World Low Carbon Target Index, to 
achieve a 45% reduction.  However, it was anticipated that some of the assets would be 
transferred by June 2017. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee noted this delay, but expressed a wish to receive further 
information at their next meeting on steps being taken to reduce carbon in the rest of the 
Fund as expeditiously as possible, especially in property and bonds. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee undertook to continue to engage with energy and oil 
companies to encourage them to move to low carbon, through the offices of LAPFF as 
appropriate.  Members also considered the inclusion of an undertaking in the Investment 
Strategy Statement on their belief that a low carbon approach could assist climate change. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the implementation timeline for a lower carbon footprint on the Fund’s passive 
equity portfolio and the proposed process for achieving this, as detailed in paragraph 3 of 
the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That Appendix 1 to the report, which summarised and mapped out the targeted carbon 
footprint level after implementation of the new benchmarks be noted. 
(c) That officers report to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee on the plan for achieving 
carbon reduction in all other asset classes of the Fund. 
 
 



Pensions Sub Committee -  13 March 2017 
 

3 
 

73 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT AND CONSULTATION RESULTS (Item B4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the employer comments received from the consultation exercise (detailed at 

Appendix 1 of the report) on the draft  Funding Strategy Statement, attached as Appendix 2 

of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources,  be noted. 

(b) That the draft Funding Strategy Statement, attached at Appendix 2 of the report of the 

Corporate Director of Resources, be approved. 

(c) That the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to finalise and publish the 

Statement on the Council’s website. 

 
 

74 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY REVIEW FRAMEWORK (Item 
B4A) 
 
RESOLVED: 
: 
(a) That the draft  Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), attached as Appendix 1 to the report  
of the Corporate Director of Finance, be approved. 
(b) That the Pension Fund and Treasury Manager arrange to consult  with members of the  
Board and Sub-Committee to consider revisions to the ISS to include the following points  
which were raised during discussion: 

D the a 

 The addition of the following words to paragraph E on page 5 of Appendix 1, 
             under the heading “ESG Risk  “The Sub-Committee expects asset managers to report  

on how carbon risk is being properly managed” 

 “Impact investments” 

  Assets being invested in the London CIV where there is a case to do so 

  Reference to carbon risk, human rights, modern slavery (and others) and the  
intention to achieve a lower carbon risk  in the whole Fund to be included in  
paragraph 5 (“Social, environmental and corporate governance policy and policy  
of the exercise of rights (including voting rights) attaching to investments”)  
 

(c) That  a representative from the Environment Agency be invited to attend the 
Sub-Committee’s to detail the Agency’s commitment to withdraw from fossil fuels and 
how this has been included in their ISS. 
(d) That a  Fund Manager be invited to present to the Sub-Committee on investment 
in private debt. 
(e) That approval in principle be given to the proposal to become a signatory to the UK  
Stewardship Code, as outlined in para 3.3 of the report.  
(f) That the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to approve the final ISS,  in  
consultation with the Chairs of the Pensions Sub-Committee and  Board, for publication 
on 1 April 2017. 
(g) That it be noted that the ISS was a living document that would be revised as changes  
occurred. 
(h) That the Mercer presentation on the framework of the investment strategy be noted and 
that officers report to the next meeting on the sale of bonds and reinvestment into High  
Lease to Value  property. 
 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Sub Committee -  13 March 2017 
 

4 
 

75 FORWARD PLAN (Item B5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the contents of Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
detailing proposed agenda items for future meetings, be noted. 
 
 

76 THE LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the exempt information to agenda item no B2 be noted ( - see minute 71 for decision). 
 
 

           The meeting ended at 9.45 pm. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


